

E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statements of financial position	2
Statements of loss and comprehensive loss	3
Statements of changes in equity	4
Statements of cash flows	5
Notes to financial statements, including the summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information	6 - 20

**E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND AS AT THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Page 2

	Note	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022	September 30, 2023 (Audited)
ASSETS				
CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 181,264	\$ 522,423	\$ 627,222
Receivables	4	199,298	112,360	51,648
Prepays		184,668	19,571	161,301
Marketable securities	5	6,764	8,167	6,826
		571,994	662,520	846,997
Exploration and evaluation assets	6	1,324,596	483,231	1,304,578
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 1,896,590	\$ 1,145,751	\$ 2,151,575
LIABILITY				
CURRENT LIABILITY				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	11	\$ 326,093	\$ 155,450	\$ 634,185
Flow-through premium liability	7	114,426	-	114,426
		441,019	155,450	748,611
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Share capital	7	4,753,851	3,130,332	4,361,228
Warrants reserve		52,831	-	37,641
Deficit		(3,351,111)	(2,141,031)	(2,995,905)
		1,455,571	990,032	1,402,964
TOTAL LIABILITY AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 1,896,590	\$ 1,145,751	\$ 2,151,575

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Signed on behalf of directors,

Jamie Lavigne, Director

Michael Danielsson, Director

E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND AS AT THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Page 3

	Note	December 31, 2023 (3 months) Q1 2024	December 31, 2022 (3 months) Q1 2023	September 30, 2023 (12 months) Audited
EXPENSES				
Foreign exchange loss		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 743
General exploration expenses (recovery)		87,451	(25,114)	20,273
Listing and filing fees		8,771	15,700	62,968
Management and consulting fees	11	184,516	56,123	489,790
Investor relations		22,900	-	82,636
Office, taxes, permits, administration and communications		15,914	1,380	87,977
Professional fees		34,751	101,261	265,881
Travel		3,961	11,219	27,191
		(358,264)	(160,569)	(1,037,459)
OTHER ITEMS				
Interest income		3,120	4,557	26,914
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	5	(62)	(33,416)	(34,757)
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	6	-	-	-
		3,058	(28,859)	(7,843)
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS				
		\$ (355,206)	\$ (189,428)	\$ (1,045,302)
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.0133)	\$ (0.0082)	\$ (0.0428)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		26,789,274	23,132,662	24,403,170

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Page 4

	Share capital				Total \$
	Warrants reserve \$	Number	Amount \$	Deicit \$	
Balance at December 31, 2021		22,598,026	2,983,441	(1,341,950)	1,641,491
Shares issued for private placements		284,533	85,347	-	85,347
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter		-	-	(144,799)	(144,799)
Balance at March 31, 2022		22,882,559	3,068,788	(1,486,749)	1,582,039
Shares issued for private placements		250,103	75,044	-	75,044
Share issuance costs		-	(13,500)	-	(13,500)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter		-	-	(134,195)	(134,195)
Balance at June 30, 2022		23,132,662	3,130,332	(1,620,944)	1,509,388
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter		-	-	(329,659)	(329,659)
Balance at September 30, 2022		23,132,662	3,130,332	(1,950,603)	1,179,729
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter		-	-	(189,428)	(189,428)
Balance at December 31, 2022		23,132,662	3,130,332	(2,140,031)	990,301
Shares issued for private placements		1,771,267	818,316	-	818,316
Shares issued for services		243,333	75,200	-	75,200
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter		-	-	(168,961)	(168,961)
Balance March 31, 2023		25,147,262	4,023,848	(2,308,992)	1,714,856
Shares issued for private placements		1,612,467	497,561	-	497,561
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter		-	-	(395,576)	(395,576)
Balance at June 30, 2023		26,759,729	4,521,409	(2,704,568)	1,816,841
Shares issued for private placements		48,798	60,487	-	60,487
Flow-through premium liability		-	(114,426)	-	(114,426)
Share issue costs		-	(106,242)	-	(106,242)
Warrants Reserve	37,641	-	-	-	37,641
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter		-	-	(291,337)	(291,337)
Balance at September 30, 2023	37,641	26,808,527	4,361,228	(2,995,905)	1,402,964
Shares issued for private placements		7,178,714	406,708	-	406,708
Shares issued for services		282,500	14,125	-	14,125
Share issue costs		-	(28,210)	-	(28,210)
Warrants Reserve	15,190	-	-	-	15,190
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter		-	-	(355,206)	(355,206)
Balance at December 31, 2023	52,831	34,269,741	4,753,851	(3,351,111)	1,455,571

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

**E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Page 5

	December 31, 2023 (3 months) Q1 2024	December 31, 2022 (3 months) Q1 2023	September 30, 2023 (12 months) Audited
CASH FLOWS FOR OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net loss for the year	\$ (355,206)	\$ (189,428)	\$ (1,045,302)
Adjustments for non-cash item:			
Services received in exchange of share issuance	14,125	-	75,200
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	62	33,416	34,757
Net change in non-cash working capital accounts			
Decrease (increase) in receivables	(147,650)	(14,128)	46,584
Decrease (increase) in prepaids	(23,367)	(12,994)	(154,724)
Increase (decrease) in payables	(308,092)	37,741	28,591
Net cash used in operating activities	(820,128)	(145,393)	(1,014,894)
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Exploration and evaluation assets, net	(20,018)	204,152	(129,311)
Net cash used in investing activities	(20,018)	204,152	(129,311)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Shares issued for cash (net)	394,188	-	1,307,763
Net cash provided by financing activities	393,991	-	1,307,763
Increase (decrease) in cash during the year	(445,958)	58,759	163,558
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR	627,222	463,664	463,664
CASH, END OF YEAR	\$ 181,264	\$ 522,423	\$ 627,222
Interest paid	-	-	-
Income taxes paid	-	-	-
Exploration and evaluation expenses included in accounts payable	\$ 129,776	\$ -	\$ 487,884

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

1. REPORTING ENTITY AND GOING CONCERN

Reporting

E-Power Resources inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on October 18, 2018. The corporate office is located at Suite 400, 3 Place Ville-Marie, Montreal, Quebec, Canada. Effective January 16, 2023, the Company trades on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE") under the symbol EPR.

The principal business activity of the Company is the exploration for mineral resources in the province of Quebec, Canada. Exploration activities consist of searching for resources suitable for commercial exploitation by researching and analyzing an area's historic exploration data, by conducting topographical, geological, geochemical and geophysical studies, and by exploratory drilling, trenching and sampling.

The Company's financial statements for the three-months ended December 31, 2023 were issued and approved by the Board of Directors on February 21, 2024.

Going Concern

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes the Company's ability to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

There are several adverse conditions that may cast substantial doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company has incurred operating losses, has no source of revenue, is unable to self-finance operations other than by the issuance of share capital, and has significant on-going cash requirements to meet its operating expenses and maintain its mineral interests.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability in the future to achieve profitable operations and, in the meantime, to obtain the necessary financing to meet its obligations and repay its liabilities when they become due. External financing, predominantly by the issuance of equity to the public, will be sought to finance the operations of the Company.

As a result, there exists material uncertainty which raises significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in business.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

The Company's financial statements for the three months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are prepared in accordance with the IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") on a basis consistent with those accounting policies followed in the most recent audited financial statements. The financial statements are prepared in Canadian dollars being the functional currency of the Company. The financial year ended September 30, 2023, are prepared in Canadian dollars being the functional currency of the Company in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

(b) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on management's experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which is the basis of making the judgments about carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are continuously evaluated and reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include amounts of provisions, if any, for impairment of exploration and evaluation assets, reclamation and environmental obligations and deferred income taxes reported in the notes to the financial statements.

Significant areas requiring the use of management judgments include recognition of impairment of exploration and evaluation assets, reclamation and environmental obligations, deferred income taxes, classification of financial instruments and assessment of the going concern assumption reported in the notes to the financial statements.

(c) Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical cost.

(d) Presentation and Functional Currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain pronouncements are issued by the IASB or IFRS Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for future accounting periods, and which could be early adopted such as standards and amendments effective since September 30, 2022 for annual periods beginning January 1, 2023. None of the standards that could have been early adopted impact the Company's financial statements, nor are they expected to affect the Company in the period of initial application. In all cases the Company will apply the new standards from application date when required.

There were no accounting standard changes to analyze as to their potential impact on the Company's financial statements.

All other IFRSs or IFRIC Interpretations that have an effective date since October 1, 2022 have been considered in the financial statements. The new IFRS standards and other interpretations not in effect yet have no impact on the financial statements.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held with financial institutions and other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration expenses and mining fees of administrative nature are expensed as incurred. Exploration expenditures are capitalized until an economic feasibility study has established that there is no proven and probable reserves leading to the development of the project, at which time exploration and development expenditures incurred are expensed.

Costs incurred relating to the acquisition and claim maintenance of mineral properties, including option payments and annual fees to maintain the project in good standing, are capitalized and deferred by project until the project to which they relate is sold, abandoned, impaired or placed into production.

The Company assesses its capitalized mineral project costs for indications of impairment on a regular basis and when events and circumstances indicate a risk of impairment. A project is written down or written off when the Company determines that an impairment of value has occurred or when exploration results indicate that no further work is warranted.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers, or title may be affected by undetected defects.

Furthermore, unknown and unpredictable climate-related matters may impair the exploration and evaluation assets and cause them to be obsolete, which would require a reduction in their carrying value. Since inception, no climate-related or other adverse conditions have caused the Exploration and evaluation capitalized costs to require a write-down.

Mining tax credits and duties credits for losses

Mining exploration tax credits for certain exploration expenditures in Quebec are accounted for on the same basis as the related assets, that is as a reduction of the capitalized exploration costs when there is reasonable assurance that the credits are realized.

Claims and environmental obligations

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual or legal obligations associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The Company records the present value of the estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore the exploration sites in the period in which the obligation is incurred. Upon initial recognition of the liability, the corresponding asset retirement cost is added to the carrying amount of the related asset and the cost is amortized as an expense over the economic life of the asset using either the unit-of-production method or the straight-line method, as appropriate. Following the initial recognition of the asset retirement obligation, the carrying amount of the liability is increased for the passage of time and adjusted for changes to the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. As at December 31, 2023, the Company has no asset retirement obligations and accordingly, has not recorded an asset retirement obligation in the financial statements.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amount of non-financial assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. Impairment is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. The impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount had no impairment loss been recognized. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred taxes. Current and deferred taxes are recognized on profit or loss except to the extent that they relate to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income/loss.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. They are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date. Since inception, the Company has not incurred any current income tax expense payable.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period the Company reassesses recognized and unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. Since inception, the Company has not recorded any tax asset arising from their timing differences or from the application of the tax losses against future taxable income.

Earnings (loss) per common share

Basic earnings/loss per share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period.

Diluted earnings/loss per common share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Company initially measures its financial assets at fair value, except for certain related party transactions that are measured at the carrying or exchanged amount as appropriate. For subsequent measurement, there are two measurement categories into which the Company classifies its financial assets:

(a) Amortized cost:

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where they represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. The Company's cash and receivables are classified at amortized cost.

(b) Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):

Assets that do not meet the criteria of amortized cost are the marketable securities in the investment portfolio. A gain or loss arising from a change in their fair value are classified as at fair value through profit or loss and are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

The Company initially measures its financial liabilities at fair value, except for certain related party transactions that are measured at the carrying or exchanged amount as appropriate. Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. Such liabilities shall be subsequently measured at fair value. Interest expense from financial liabilities classified as amortized cost is included in financial expenses using the effective interest rate method. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified at amortized cost.

Impairment

At each reporting date, the Company assesses, on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

Fair value hierarchy

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

Translation of foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction. Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to their Canadian dollar equivalents using foreign exchange rates prevailing at the financial position reporting date. Exchange gains or losses arising on foreign currency translation are reflected in profit or loss. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Share-based compensation

The Company grants share-based awards, including restricted share units (“RSUs”), finders warrants, and stock options, to directors, officers and consultants.

Share-based compensation to employees is measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and recognized over the vesting periods. Share-based compensation to non-employees is measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to share-based payment reserve.

The fair value of RSUs is determined based on quoted market price of the Company’s common shares, in situations where the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be estimated reliably. The fair value of options is determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of RSUs and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

Upon the exercise of stock options and other share-based payments, consideration received on the exercise of these equity instruments is recorded as share capital and the related share-based compensation in share-based payment reserve is transferred to share capital.

Share capital

The Company records proceeds from share issuances, net of issue costs. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued based on their market value at the date the agreement to issue shares was concluded.

Flow-through shares

The Company may, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance its Canadian exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into using the residual value method into: i) share capital; and ii) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability. Upon expenses being renounced, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period. The Company indemnifies the subscribers of flow-through shares against certain tax related amounts that become due related to their flow-through subscriptions.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial liability until paid.

**E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Page 12

Valuation of equity units in private placements

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated first to common shares based on the market trading price of the common shares at the time the units are priced, and any excess is allocated to warrants.

Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in accordance with the current quarter's presentation.

4. RECEIVABLES

	December 31, 2023 Q1 2024	December 31, 2022 Q1 2023	September 30, 2023 (Audited)
Goods and Services Tax receivable	\$ 199,299	\$ 112,360	\$ 51,648
	\$ 199,299	\$ 112,360	\$ 51,648

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company received 300,000 common shares of Rival Technologies Inc. related to the disposal of certain claims on the Turgeon Graphite Project (Note 6) valued at \$112,464. As at December 31, 2023 the fair value of the 300,000 common shares was \$6,764 (September 30, 2023 \$6,826 and December 31, 2022 \$8,167). The Company recorded an unrealized loss on investment of \$62 during the three months ended December 31, 2023 (\$34,757 during the year ended September 30, 2023, and of \$33,416 during the three months ended December 31, 2022).

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

December 31, 2023 Q1 2022			
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Tetepisca	\$ 1,177,484	\$ -	\$ 1,177,484
Turgeon	147,112	-	147,112
	\$ 1,324,596	\$ -	\$ 1,324,596

December 31, 2022 Q1 2023			
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Tetepisca	\$ 302,820	\$ -	\$ 302,820
Turgeon	180,411	-	180,411
	\$ 483,231	\$ -	\$ 483,231

E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Page 13

September 30, 2023 (Audited)					
	Cost		Accumulated Amortization		Net Book Value
Tetepisca	\$	1,157,466	\$	-	\$ 1,157,466
Turgeon		147,112		-	147,112
	\$	1,304,578	\$	-	\$ 1,304,578

Capitalization of exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred since inception are the following:

- Tetepisca: \$92,335 (2019); \$2,088 (2020); \$184,855 (2021); \$95,652 (2022); \$882,078 (2023) less mining tax credits -\$99,542 ; \$20,018 (2024) ; Total: \$1,177,484

- Turgeon : \$74,766 (2019); \$10,631 (2020); \$334,490 (2021); \$30,030 less option disposal of -\$137,464 (2022); \$7,350 (2023) less mining credits -\$172,691; Total: \$147,112

-Tetespica Project, Quebec: On April 15, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement to purchase 52 mineral claims located 225 km from Baie-Comeau, Quebec. The purchase price was \$10,000; and 200,000 new common shares issued when a technical report commissioned to include a mineral resources estimate in accordance with NI 43-101 is initiated; and a royalty in an amount equal to 1.5% of all Net Smelter Returns (NSR) with a right to repurchase at any time 0.5% of the NSR for \$500,000.

-Turgeon Project, Quebec: a property acquired in 2019 located 122 km from Matagami, Quebec. Exploration work has started, and reports were issued to the Ministère de l'Énergie et des Ressources naturelles. Pending the results of the commissioned surveys and additional reports, an Option Agreement (the 'Option') has been entered into on February 2, 2022 with Rival Technologies Inc. (the 'Optionee', 'Rival' - OTCBB RIVT) to dispose of 84 of the 338 claims comprising the property for cash and stock payments over the next 5 years. It is determined that the nature of the Option combined with the remaining claims do not qualify the property to be reclassified as an asset held for sale and consequently, its classification remains a long-term exploration and evaluation asset.

-The Option provides for the grant to the Optionee of the exclusive and irrevocable right to acquire a 100% interest in 84 of the 338 claims comprising the Turgeon property. The consideration to be paid by the Optionee for the grant of the Option is a series of individual cash payments and issuance of its stock currently traded on the US OTCBB. The stock was reported being issued on March 31, 2022 at the issuance value of 0.30 USD (the trading value at that date was 0.40 USD). The timing of the payments ranges from March 31, 2022 until September 30, 2027. The cash consideration will total \$675,000, and the number of stock issued will amount to 4,300,000. Payments received in the quarter ended March 31, 2022 are \$25,000 and 300,000 common shares of Rival valued at \$112,464 (Note 6). The irrevocable option payments received amounting to \$137,464 first reduced the value of the related asset, as options proceeds do before profits are recognized as income.

-As consideration for the first option payment from Rival, the Company received cash and marketable shares amounting to \$137,464. The Company evaluates that the balance of the investment in the Turgeon property will be fully recovered from future options or sales considerations. Consequently, no devaluation of the Turgeon property in the books is required. Future payments will be recorded as the conditions are met and the payments are received as at each of the following year end starting September 30, 2023: \$25,000/300,000 shares; \$25,000 / 500,000 shares; \$100,000 / 500,000 shares; \$200,000 / 700,000 shares; \$300,000 / 2,000,000 shares, plus a possibility of an additional 1 million warrants at 50% above the market price of the last 10 trading days on the last payment date.

**E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Page 14

-The Optionee undertakes to do work on the claims over the Option period amounting to \$2.1 million plus the initial NI 43-101 Technical Report at the outset. Failure by the Optionee to meet any of the agreed future unrealized terms will result in the termination of the Option with the claims remaining the property of the Company. All future amounts, when earned, cannot be claimed back by the Optionee. As further consideration, the Optionee shall grant to the Company a 2% Net Smelter Returns (NSR) royalty on products produced from the claims, with a possibility for the Optionee to acquire 1% of the NSR for a purchase price of \$1 million within 10 years of commencement of the Option.

-On March 1, 2023, the Option was terminated because the condition whereby work on the property amounting to \$100,000 by February 28, 2023 was not met by the Optionee and any of the agreed future unrealized terms resulted in the termination of the Option with the claims remaining the property of the Company. All amounts earned by the Company cannot be claimed back by the Optionee, and neither party has any further obligation or liability regarding the Option agreement.

7. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized: Unlimited common shares with no par value.

Unlimited class A preferred shares, one vote per share, non-participating, dividend determined at the discretion of the Board of directors, but not exceeding twelve percent (12%) per annum of the redemption price for such shares, redeemable at their paid-in value plus an amount equal to any dividends declared thereon but unpaid.

Unlimited class B preferred shares, non-voting, non-participating, dividend determined at the discretion of the Board of directors but not exceeding thirteen percent (13%) per annum of the redemption price for such shares, redeemable at their paid-in value plus an amount equal to any dividends declared thereon but unpaid.

	December 31, 2023 Q1 2024	December 31, 2022 Q1 2023	September 30, 2023 (Audited)
Issued			
34,269,521 common shares (September 30, 2023 – 26,808,527 common shares; December 31, 2022 – 23,132,662 common shares)	\$ 4,782,061	\$ 3,153,746	\$ 4,605,310
Flow-through premium liability	-	-	(114,426)
Share issue costs	(28,210)	(23,414)	(129,656)
	\$ 4,753,851	\$ 3,130,332	\$ 4,361,228

Shares Issued:

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company issued a total of 861,636 shares for \$258,491 as follows: 461,636 shares for cash amounting to \$138,491 and 400,000 shares for settlement of debt arising from services rendered amounting to \$120,000 (2021: 6,300,680 shares for \$1,748,063 as follows: 5,459,538 shares for cash amounting to \$1,637,861 and 841,142 shares for settlement of debt arising from services rendered amounting to \$110,202), and the Company paid share issue costs of \$13,500. No shares were issued during the three months ended December 31, 2022.

On January 23, 2023, the Company issued 188,333 common shares for services rendered amounting to \$56,500.

**E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Page 15

On March 14, 2023, the Company issued 55,000 common shares for services rendered amounting to \$18,700.

On March 31, 2023, the Company completed a \$866,016 private placement consisting of a combination of (i) 590,000 units of the Company issued on a non-flow-through basis at a price of \$0.40 per non-flow-through unit for gross proceeds of \$236,000, and (ii) 1,369,600 units of the Company issued on a flow-through basis at a price of \$0.46 per flow-through unit for gross proceeds of \$630,016. Each flow-through unit and each non-flow-through unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with an exercisable price of \$0.60 per share for a period of 2 years from the closing date. The flow-through liability associated with these issuances using the residual method was \$82,176.

On April 26, 2023, the Company closed a private placement of 84,495 units for gross proceeds of \$33,798 at a price of \$0.40 per unit. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant exercisable into a common share for \$0.60 per share for a period of 2 years from the closing date.

On June 13, 2023, the Company completed a \$476,550 private placement consisting of a combination of (i) 313,437 units of the Company issued on a non-flow-through basis at a price of \$0.32 per non-flow-through unit for gross proceeds of \$100,300, and (ii) 1,075,000 units of the Company issued on a flow-through basis at a price of \$0.35 per flow-through unit for gross proceeds of \$376,250. Each flow-through and each non-flow-through unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with an exercisable price of \$0.48 per share for a period of 2 years from the closing date. The flow-through liability associated with these issuances using the residual method was \$32,250.

In connection with the private placements completed during the year ended September 30, 2023, the Company paid finders' fees of \$68,601 cash and issued a total of 150,918 finders' warrants. Of this total amount, 80,087 finders' warrants are exercisable at \$0.60 per share for a period of 2 years and 70,831 finders' warrants are exercisable at \$0.48 per share for a period of 2 years. The 150,918 finders' warrants were valued at \$37,641 using Black Scholes option pricing model using an weighted average expected life of 2 years, volatility of 135%, dividend rate of 0% and risk-free interest rate of 4.02%.

On November 22, 2023, the Company had closed the first tranche of the private placement. An aggregate of 3,601,833 units of the Company were issued in the non-flow through portion of the private placement at a price of \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$216,110. Each unit comprises one common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant entitling its holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.10 per warrant for a period of 60 months from the closing date. The Company paid a finders' fee of \$10,710 and 178,500 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 and expires in 24 months.

On November 27, 2023, the Company issued 282,500 common shares for services rendered amounting to \$14,125.

On December 12, 2023, the Company had closed the second tranche of the private placement. An aggregate of 3,176,634 units of the Company were issued in the non-flow through portion of the private placement at a price of \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$190,598. Each unit comprises one common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant entitling its holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.10 per warrant for a period of 60 months from the closing date. The Company paid a finders' fee of \$2,310 and 38,500 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 and expires in 24 months.

In connection with the private placements completed in the quarter ended December 31, 2023, the Company paid finders' fees of \$13,020 cash and issued a total of 217,000 finders' warrants exercisable at \$0.10 per share for a period of 2 years. The 217,000 finders' warrants were valued at \$15,190 using Black Scholes option pricing model using an weighted average expected life of 2 years, volatility of 135%, dividend rate of 0% and risk-free interest rate of 4.02%.

E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

On December 21, 2023, the Company closed the third and final tranche of the November 16, 2023 private placement. An aggregate of 400,247 units of the Company were issued in the non-flow through portion of the private placement at a price of \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$24,015. Each unit comprises one common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant entitling its holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.10 per warrant for a period of 60 months from the closing date. Finders' fees amounted to \$981 cash, in addition to 16,350 broker warrants, with each broker warrant entitling its holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 and expiring in 24 months. The shares issued were recorded upon closing of the final tranche. As mentioned in Note 14, Subsequent events, the issue was finalized in January 2024 and the warrants and the finders' fees will be accounted for then.

Stock Option and Restricted Share Unit Plan:

On February 16, 2022, the Board of Directors has approved a resolution to adopt a Stock Option Plan and a Restricted Share Unit Plan (together referred to as the 'Plans'), providing that at no time a maximum 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding Shares (calculated on a non-diluted basis) may be reserved for issue under the two Plans.

Warrants:	December 31, 2023		December 31, 2022		September 30, 2023	
	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, beginning	3,432,532	0.55	-	-	-	-
Issued	6,778,467	0.10	-	-	3,432,532	0.55
Outstanding, end	10,210,999	0.25	-	-	3,432,532	0.55

Details of warrants outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2023, are as follows:

Date of expiry	Exercise price \$	Number of warrants	Weighted average remaining contract life, year
March 31, 2025	0.60	1,959,600	1.50
April 26, 2025	0.60	84,495	1.57
June 13, 2025	0.48	1,388,437	1.70
November 22, 2028	0.10	3,601,833	4.89
December 12, 2028	0.10	3,176,634	4.95
		10,210,999	2.92

Finder's Warrants:	December 31, 2023		December 31, 2022		September 30, 2023	
	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, beginning	150,918	0.54	-	-	-	-
Issued	217,000	0.10	-	-	150,918	0.54
Outstanding, end	367,918	0.28	-	-	150,918	0.54

Details of warrants outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2023, are as follows:

Date of expiry	Exercise price \$	Number of warrants	Weighted average remaining contract life, year
March 31, 2025	0.60	78,372	1.50
April 26, 2025	0.60	1,715	1.57
June 13, 2025	0.48	70,831	1.70
November 22, 2024	0.10	178,500	1.89
December 12, 2024	0.10	38,500	1.95
		367,918	1.72

**E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Page 17

8. INCOME TAXES

Since inception, the Company did not incur any differences in the carrying amount of assets and liabilities from their tax base, consequently there are no tax asset or liability arising from their timing differences recorded in the financial statements. The Company is uncertain that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered in the application period, consequently there are no tax asset arising from tax losses carryforward. For the year ended September 30, 2023 and the three months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, a reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with reported taxes is as follows:

	December 31, 2023 Q1 2024	December 31, 2022 Q1 2023	September 30, 2023 (Audited)
Loss before income taxes	\$ (355,206)	\$ (189,428)	\$ (1,045,302)
Expected income tax benefit at the combined rate of 25.5%	90,577	50,388	(278,050)
Increase (decrease) in income tax benefit resulting from:			
Non-deductible expenses	(16)	-	(17,972)
Unrecognized tax benefit	(90,561)	(50,388)	296,022
Income tax benefit	\$ -	\$ -	-

The Company can carry forward losses totaling \$2,787,695 for income tax purposes at the Quebec and Federal levels. The expiration dates for using these losses to reduce income taxes are as follows:

2039	\$ 387,881
2040	318,047
2041	377,187
2042	680,653
2043	1,025,927
	<u>\$ 2,787,695</u>

9. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share is based on the net loss and comprehensive loss for the year divided by the weighted average number of shares in circulation during the year. In calculating the diluted loss per share, potential common shares such as stock options, warrants and RSUs have not been included, as they would have the effect of decreasing the loss per share from continuing operations. Decreasing the loss per share from continuing operations would be antidilutive. The basic and diluted loss per share are \$0.0133 and \$0.0082 for the three months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 respectively, and \$0.0428 for the year ended September 30, 2023.

**E-POWER RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022
AND THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Page 18

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's business consists of one reportable segment being resource exploration. Details about geographic areas as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, and September 30, 2023 consist of 2 sites in the province of Quebec (Canada) totaling as follows:

Non-current assets	December 31, 2023 Q1 2024	December 31, 2022 Q1 2023	September 30, 2023 (Audited)
Province of Quebec (Canada)	\$ 1,324,596	\$ 483,231	\$ 1,304,578

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include those having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the Company's operation, directly or indirectly. They include the Board of directors and key management personnel such as senior officers including the President and Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer and senior management.

The Company paid or accrued amounts to key senior officers, management and directors or companies controlled by them, and to shareholders or companies controlled by them, for consulting services rendered in the normal course of business in the areas of operational expertise, and for financial and accounting services.

	December 31, 2023 Q1 2024	December 31, 2022 Q1 2023	September 30, 2023 (Audited)
Consulting fees for administrative management services rendered by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company	\$ 56,000	\$ 36,000	\$ 134,571
Consulting fees for marketing management services rendered by the President and a Director of the Company	-	15,000	-
Consulting fees for administrative management services rendered by the VP Exploration and Director of the Company included in operating expenses	11,000	-	39,000
Consulting fees for technical services rendered by the VP Exploration and a Director of the Company included in Exploration and evaluation assets	20,000	-	26,000
Consulting fees for administrative management services rendered by a Director of the Company	-	-	7,500
Consulting fees for financial and accounting services rendered by a Canadian company controlled by a senior officer and shareholder	-	7,500	60,000
	\$ 87,000	\$ 58,500	\$ 267,071

BALANCES:

As at December 31, 2023 Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the Company has an outstanding balance of \$10,000 payable to a Vice-President Exploration and Director of the Company (as at December 31, 2022 - \$18,000), as well as a balance of \$14,000 payable to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company (December 31, 2022 – \$nil and September 30, 2023, \$10,750).

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments.

As at December 31, 2023, the Company has current liabilities \$441,019 (December 31, 2022 : \$155,450 and September 30, 2023 : \$748,611) of which \$114,426 relates to a non-cash flow-through premium liability (December 31, 2023 and 2022).

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts. The Company's cash is deposited in bank accounts held with a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash is held by a bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using a major bank that is a high-quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Some of the Company's financial instruments expose it to this risk, which comprises currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is not material. The Company's exposure to and management of interest rate risk has not changed materially during and since the year ended September 30, 2023.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is currently not exposed to any significant foreign exchange rate risk.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The other price risk associated with the Company's current investments primarily relates to the change in the market price of the investment in marketable securities. As at December 31, 2023 a 10% change in the market price of the Company's marketable securities would have an impact on profit or loss of approximately \$676 (December 31, 2022 - \$817, and September 30, 2023 \$700). Management believes there is other price risk related to this investment. While the Company will seek to maximize the proceeds it receives from the sale of its investment, there is no assurance as to the timing of disposition or the amount that will be realized. The Company's exposure to, and management of, other price risk has not changed materially during and since the year ended September 30, 2023.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives of capital management are intended to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to support the Company's exploration and evaluation of its resource properties and support any expansion plans. Management defines capital as the Company's shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the Company's underlying assets. To effectively manage the entity's capital requirements, the Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its financial objectives. The Company may issue new shares or seek debt financing to ensure that there is sufficient working capital to meet its short-term business requirements.

As at December 31, 2023, total managed capital was \$1,455,571 (December 31, 2022: \$990,032, and September 30, 2023: \$1,402,964). The Company is not subject to any externally imposed restrictions and there has been no change to capital management during and since the year ended September 30, 2023.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In January 2024, the Company finalized the third and final tranche of the November 16, 2023 private placement which was closed on December 21, 2023 detailed in note 7. The warrants and finder's fees associated with the issue will be accounted for when finalized and issued in January 2024.